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Acrylic resin for removable orthodontic appliances

Villacryl Ortho
Villacryl Ortho Mix
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I. Product description
Villacryl Ortho: Acrylic resin for making removable orthodontic appliances.
Villacryl Ortho Mix: Acrylic resin for making removable orthodontic appliances.

Type 1
Processing parameters: necessary parameters for the proper processing of the materials are given in Table 1.
Indications for use
Villacryl Ortho: Removable orthodontic appliances, repairs of orthodontic appliances.
Villacryl Ortho Mix: Removable orthodontic appliances, repairs of orthodontic appliances.

Correcting minor changes in children, adolescents and adult’s dentition.
Maintaining corrected dentition with orthodontic appliances. Preventive of returning teeth to the state before treatment.
Restoring the proper functions to orthodontic appliances damaged during use.
Target group or target groups of patients and intended users of the devices
Users:
Patients: 

ed or 
removable appliances.
Contraindications
Do not use the products by people diagnosed with a lack of resistance to allergenic factors, including the ingredients of the product. In such 

Do not use the product by pregnant women and nursing mothers in the group of dental technicians.
Product form
Separate: a mixture of powder in plastic containers and liquid, color concentrates in bottles.
The product is available in the form of a set: powder + liquid + color concentrates or separately as a powder a liquid and a color concentrate.
Chemical composition
Villacryl Ortho
Powder: polyethyl methacrylate (PEMA), barbituric acid derivative
Fluid: methyl methacrylate (MMA), cross-linking agent, stabilizer, amine catalyst
Color concentrates: methyl methacrylate (MMA), oil-soluble pigments
Villacryl Ortho Mix
Powder: polymethyl methacrylate (PMMA)/polyethyl methacrylate (PEMA), barbituric acid derivative.
Fluid: methyl methacrylate (MMA), cross-linking agent, stabilizer, amine catalyst
Product compatibility
For use with standard orthodontic wires and screws
Safety instructions
Warnings

H315 Causes skin irritation.
H317 May cause an allergic skin reaction.
H335 May cause respiratory irritation.
The ingredients of the product and the dust generated during the fabrication of dentures may cause mechanical eye irritation.

Precautions
In case of any allergic reaction, stop work immediately and consult a dermatologist.

P261 Avoid breathing dust/fume/gas/mist/vapours/spray.
P280 Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye protection/face protection.
P302+P352 IF ON SKIN: Wash with plenty of water.
P501 Dispose of the contents/container to an authorized consignee of the waste.

ory 
protection, goggles and workwear.
It is advisable to use forced ventilation of rooms and workplace exhaust systems.
In the event of contact of the product ingredient or dust with the eyes, rinse them with water. Contact a doctor is recommended in case of 
irritation.
Do not eat or drink while working with the material. In the event of accidental ingestion of an ingredient of the product, consult a doctor 
immediately.
Do not pour the liquid down the sanitation system.

ess or discoloration, 
stop using the product.
Information to be provided to patients / orthodontic appliances users

 in use.
If any symptoms of an allergic reaction or irritation occur, discontinue using the orthodontic appliance immediately and consult a doctor.
Strong oxidizing compounds contained in cleaning agents and mouthwashes may change the color of the orthodontic appliance after 
polymerization. After each meal, the prosthesis should be washed with a soft brush under cool, running water. For cleaning, can be used 
unscented soap, various preparations for cleaning and caring for orthodontic appliance that do not contain abrasives. It is recommended to 

When not in use, wash the orthodontic appliance and store it in a special denture case.

The orthodontic appliance may change color or lose its original physical properties when exposed to chemicals or if it is misused.

Report any damage of the denture to the dentist. Repairs may be only performed by a dental technician.
If a piece of damaged orthodontic appliance is swallowed, consult a doctor immediately. The material after polymerization is not visible on 
X-ray pictures.

Dental technicians
Irritation, redness or symptoms of hypersensitivity, including the occurrence of anaphylactic shock, in case of allergy to any of the product 
ingredients.
Patients

Storage conditions
Product and color concentrates are sensitive to temperature and UV radiation. Protect against light and UV radiation.
Store the product components in their original, tightly closed containers, in a dark and well-ventilated room, at a temperature of 5-25 ° C, out 
of the reach of third parties.

Waste disposal
Dispose in accordance with applicable regulations of economic activity waste management.
Cardboard packages, labels, instructions: non-hazardous segregated municipal waste - paper.
Powder: non-hazardous mixed municipal waste.
Powder packaging: non-hazardous segregated municipal waste - plastic.
The liquid and packaging of liquid and color concentrates - hazardous waste, comply with the regulations on hazardous waste management 
(storage, transport and disposal) and hand it over to a professional hazardous waste consignee.
How to use (Step by step instructions)
Initial steps
Read the instructions carefully before using the product.
Before making the orthodontic appliance, make sure the patient for whom the prosthesis is made has not been diagnosed with the lack of 
resistance to allergenic factors.

ess or discoloration, 
stop using the product.
Preparation
Product preparation
Shake the powder and liquid containers 3 times as shown on the package and product labels to help disperse the powder in the monomer. 
Open the powder and liquid containers as shown on the packaging and product labels.
Model preparation: glue with wax or other material (eg Form Plast) the previously bent and prepared metal elements (clasps, bows) 
on the vestibular side of the dried stone model. Attach the orthodontic screw. Then use a brush to cover the plaster model twice with 
Izo-sol - isolating liquid. Wait for the isolation membrane to form. Soak the model base in water until completely saturated (with water). 
For working models, use 3rd and 4th class stone, especially Stodent III, Stodent III Ortho and Stodent IV.

Recommended proportion to obtain the color: 2-4 drops of the desired color concentrate per 5 ml of liquid.
More intense color can be obtained by adding more concentrate. Mix the liquid and concentrate in an appropriate container. The solution is 
ready for immediate use.
Polymerization:
process for the material are given in Table 1.
The product is not intended for use with techniques such as, for example, curing with light, microwave or injection method.
I. Making orthodontic appliance with salt and pepper technique (Villacryl Ortho / Villacryl Ortho Mix)
Application onto the model: pour a thin layer of polymer on the surface of the isolated stone model. Using a pipette, moisten the powder with 
the liquid containing the color concentrate. Apply another portion of the powder on the damp surface and moisten it with the liquid. Repeat 
this operation several times until the desired thickness of the plate of the orthodontic appliance is obtained.
Polymerization: Place the stone model with formed orthodontic appliance in a pressure polymeriser.
Polymerize in water maintaining the parameters given in Table 1.
II.  Making orthodontic appliance with acrylic dough technique (Villacryl Ortho Mix)
Measuring and mixing
Recommended mixing ratio: (Table 1.) It is essential to follow the stated mixing ratio of the components.
Not following the instructions may result in the formation of a porous structure, a reduction in mechanical properties and increase the level of 
residual monomer.
Mixing: Prepare the ingredients of the product in the amount necessary to make the orthodontic appliance, minding the given mixing 
ratio. Pour the appropriate amount of colored solution liquid into a chemically resistant vessel and carefully measured amount of powder. 
Mix powder and liquid thoroughly with a spatula and leave in closed container.
Dough setting and kneading
Check from time to time whether the material is ready for kneading (it does not stick to gloves and vessel walls). The setting time of the dough 
is given in Table 1. The setting time is based on an ambient temperature of 20-23 °C. Higher temperatures shorten and lower temperatures 
extend the setting time.
When the material is not sticky, it should be thoroughly kneaded within 1-2 minutes. While kneading hands (in gloves) must not be wet and 
smeared with foreign substances such as cosmetic creams, talc, etc.
Application onto the model: Put the acrylic dough on the model and form the orthodontic appliance. If the dough is too dry, moisten it 
with the previously prepared working solution.
Polymerization (Villacryl Ortho Mix)
Polymerization: Place the stone model with formed orthodontic appliance in a pressure polymeriser.
Polymerize in water maintaining the parameters given in Table 1.
Residual monomer level reduction
Respect the following for the material: recommended mixing ratio, mixing temperature and time of mixing components and parameters of 
the polymerization process.
Reducing the residual monomer level can be achieved by extending the polymerization time. Before handing over the orthodontic appliance 
to the dentist, should be soaked in water at room temperature for 48 hours, this operation can also be performed by the patient after the 
dentist has handed over the denture.
Final processing
Use standard method of treatment. Polishing with Everall’s Pumeks and Pasta polerska.
The orthodontic appliance plate should be thoroughly polished. Scratches are a place of dirt accumulation.
Do not overheat the material during processing and polishing - permanent changes in the structure of the material may occur, leading to an 

Corrections and repairs of a damaged orthodontic appliance: Corrections and repairs of a damaged orthodontic appliance can be 
performed with Villacryl Ortho/Villacryl Ortho Mix, after moistening the corrected or repaired element with monomer. Self-curing denture 
repair materials - Villacryl S or Villacryl SP also can be used.

protected against mechanical damage and high temperature.
Hygiene, sterilization, disinfection
Product
The product is intended for multiple use. It is not supplied sterile and does not require sterilization or disinfection prior to use. To protect the 
product against contamination, apply the principles of good laboratory practices in dental laboratories.
The orthodontic appliances made of materials
There is a risk of transmission of infection. The orthodontic appliance should be cleaned and disinfected by the dentist before being placed in 

For the disinfection of orthodontic appliances made of materials, it is recommended to use disinfectants for disinfecting dental prostheses, 
following the procedures recommended by the manufacturer.
It is also possible to use agents based on at least 65% ethyl or propyl alcohol. The orthodontic appliance should be sprayed with a disinfectant 
solution, and then gently wiped dry with a paper tissue. You can also use ready-to-use disposable wipes soaked in a disinfecting solution. 
Additionally, the denture should be washed with warm soapy water. Provide the appropriate information to the dentist.
Batch number and expiry date - see imprint on product labels and packaging.
The expiry date refers to properly stored unopened packaging. Do not use the product after the expiry date.
Additional information
Reporting of serious incidents: Any serious incidents related to the products must be reported to the manufacturer and the competent 
authority in accordance with local regulations.

I. Opis produktów
Villacryl Ortho: Tworzywo akrylowe do wykonywania ruchomych aparatów ortodontycznych.
Villacryl Ortho Mix: Tworzywo akrylowe do wykonywania ruchomych aparatów ortodontycznych.

Parametry działania: Dane niezbędne do prawidłowego przetwarzania materiałów podane są w Tabeli 1.
Wskazania do stosowania
Villacryl Ortho: Ruchome aparaty ortodontyczne, naprawy aparatów ortodontycznych.
Villacryl Ortho Mix: Ruchome aparaty ortodontyczne, naprawy aparatów ortodontycznych.
Korzyści kliniczne
Korygowania niewielkich zmian w uzębieniu u dzieci, młodzieży i osób dorosłych.
Utrzymywanie skorygowanego za pomocą aparatów ortodontycznych uzębienia. Działanie prewencyjne efektowi „powrotu zębów do stanu 
przed leczeniem”.
Przywrócenie uszkodzonym podczas użytkowania aparatom ortodontycznym ich prawidłowego funkcjonowania.
Grupa docelowa lub grupy docelowych pacjentów i przewidzianych użytkowników wyrobów
Użytkownicy
Profesjonaliści w branży techniki dentystycznej - dyplomowani technicy dentystyczni wykonujący ruchome aparaty ortodontyczne.
Pacjenci

aparatami stałymi.
Osoby w różnym wieku i płci z przewagą dzieci i młodzieży po zakończonym leczeniu ortodontycznym aparatami stałymi lub ruchomymi.
Przeciwwskazania
Nie stosować wyrobów u osób ze zdiagnozowanym brakiem odporności na czynniki alergenne w tym na składniki wyrobu. W takich sytuacjach 
zastosować inny materiał, odpowiedni dla pacjenta.
Nie używać wyrobu przez kobiety w ciąży i matki karmiące w grupie techników dentystycznych.
Postać wyrobu
Oddzielnie: mieszanka proszku w pojemnikach plastikowych i płynu i koncentratów barwnych w butelkach.
Wyrób jest dostępny w postaci kompletów proszek + płyn + zestaw koncentratów barwnych lub oddzielnie jako proszek, płyn oraz koncentrat 
barwny.
Kompozycja
Villacryl Ortho
Proszek: polimetakrylan etylu (PEMA), pochodna kwasu barbiturowego
Płyn: metakrylan metylu (MMA), czynnik sieciujący, stabilizator, katalizator aminowy
Koncentraty barwne: metakrylan metylu (MMA), barwniki tłuszczowe
Villacryl Ortho Mix
Proszek: polimetakrylan metylu (PMMA)/ polimetakrylan etylu (PEMA), pochodna kwasu barbiturowego
Płyn: metakrylan metylu (MMA), czynnik sieciujący, stabilizator, katalizator aminowy
Kompatybilność wyrobu
Do stosowania ze standardowymi drutami i śrubami ortodontycznymi.

Wskazówki bezpieczeństwa
Ostrzeżenia
H225 Wysoce łatwopalna ciecz i pary.
H315 Działa drażniąco na skórę.
H317 Może powodować reakcję alergiczną skóry.
H335 Może powodować podrażnienia dróg oddechowych.
Składniki wyrobu oraz pył powstający podczas wykonywania naprawy protez mogą powodować mechaniczne podrażnienia oczu.
Płyn wrażliwy na temperaturę i promieniowanie UV. Możliwe jest wystąpienie niekontrolowanej reakcja polimeryzacji.
Środki ostrożności
W przypadku jakiejkolwiek reakcji alergicznej natychmiast przerwać pracę i skonsultować się z lekarzem dermatologiem.
P210 Przechowywać z dala od źródeł ciepła/iskrzenia/otwartego ognia/gorących powierzchni. - Palenie wzbronione.
P261 Unikać wdychania pyłu/dymu/gazu/mgły/par/rozpylonej cieczy.
P280 Stosować rękawice ochronne/odzież ochronną/ochronę oczu/ochronę twarzy.
P302+P352 W PRZYPADKU KONTAKTU ZE SKÓRĄ: Umyć dużą ilością wody z mydłem.
P501 Zawartość/pojemnik usuwać do upoważnionego odbiorcy odpadów.

oddechowych, okularów ochronnych i odzieży roboczej.
Wskazane jest stosowanie wymuszonej wentylacji pomieszczeń oraz stanowiskowych instalacji wyciągowych.
W razie kontaktu składnika wyrobu lub pyłu z oczami przemyć je wodą. Kontakt z lekarzem jest wskazany w przypadku wystąpienia 
podrażnień.
Nie jeść i nie pić podczas pracy z materiałem. W razie przypadkowego spożycia składnika wyrobu natychmiast skontaktować się z lekarzem.
Nie wylewać płynu do kanalizacji.
Przed ponownym użyciem wyrobu skontrolować, czy płyn zachowuje swoje właściwości. W przypadku wystąpienia widocznych śladów 
zmiany gęstości, zmętnienia lub zmiany zabarwienia zaprzestać używania wyrobu.
Informacje do przekazania pacjentom / użytkownikom aparatów ortodontycznych:
Wskazane jest moczenie aparatu w wodzie w pierwszych trzech dniach stosowania w chwilach wolnych od użytkowania w celu redukcji 
monomeru resztkowego.
W przypadku wystąpienia objawów reakcji alergicznej lub podrażnienia natychmiast przerwać użytkowanie aparatu i skonsultować się 
z lekarzem.
Silne czynniki utleniające zawarte w preparatach czyszczących i płynach do płukania jamy ustnej mogą zmieniać kolor materiałów po 
polimeryzacji.
Aparat ortodontyczny na okres przerwy w użytkowaniu należy umyć za pomocą miękkiej szczoteczki pod chłodną, bieżącą wodą. Do higieny 
aparatu można używać mydło bezzapachowe, różne preparaty do czyszczenia i pielęgnacji protez dentystycznych, które nie zawierają 
substancji ściernych.
Zaleca się mycie aparatu ortodontycznego co jakiś czas w myjce wibracyjnej wypełnionej specjalnym płynem czyszczącym dla protez.
Aparat ortodontyczny na okres przerwy w użytkowaniu przechowywać w specjalnym pojemniku do przechowywania protez dentystycznych. 
Nie zostawiać aparatu na słońcu i w pobliżu źródeł ciepła i otwartego ognia.

i lub 
niewłaściwej eksploatacji.
Podczas użytkowania pacjent powinien poddawać aparat ortodontyczny okresowej kontroli dentystycznej.
Wszelkie uszkodzenia zgłaszać dentyście. Naprawy mogą być wykonywane wyłącznie przez technika dentystycznego.
W przypadku połknięcia kawałka uszkodzonej płytki akrylowej aparatu ortodontycznego natychmiast zgłosić się do lekarza. Materiał po 
polimeryzacji nie jest widoczna na zdjęciach RTG.
Działania niepożądane
Technicy dentystyczni

którykolwiek ze składników wyrobów.
Pacjenci
Podrażnienia, stany zapalne i reakcje uczuleniowe jamy ustnej spowodowane przez monomer resztkowy wypłukiwany z płyty akrylowej 
aparatu ortodontycznego.
Podrażnienia i stany zapalne jamy ustnej wywoływane przez grzyby i bakterie przylegające do akrylowej płyty aparatu ortodontycznego 
wykonanej z materiałów.
Warunki przechowywania
Płyn oraz koncentraty barwne wrażliwe na temperaturę i promieniowanie UV. Chronić przed światłem i promieniowaniem UV.
Składniki wyrobów przechowywać w oryginalnych, szczelnie zamkniętych opakowaniach, w dobrze wentylowanym pomieszczeniu, 
w temperaturze 5-25°C w miejscu niedostępnym dla osób trzecich.
Postępowanie z odpadami
Usuwać zgodnie z obowiązującymi przepisami o gospodarowaniu odpadami z działalności gospodarczej.
Opakowania kartonowe, etykiety, instrukcje: niestanowiące zagrożenia segregowane odpady komunalne - papier.
Proszek: niestanowiące zagrożenia zmieszane odpady komunalne.
Opakowanie po proszku: niestanowiące zagrożenia segregowane odpady komunalne - plastik.
Płyn oraz opakowanie po płynie i koncentratach - odpad niebezpieczny, stosować przepisy o gospodarce odpadami niebezpiecznymi 
(składowanie, transport i utylizacja) i przekazać do profesjonalnego odbiorcy odpadów niebezpiecznych.
Sposób użycia (Instrukcje krok po kroku)
Czynności wstępne
Przeczytać uważnie instrukcję przed użyciem wyrobu.
Przed wykonaniem aparatu upewnić się, że pacjent, dla którego wykonywany jest aparat ortodontyczny nie posiada zdiagnozowanego braku 
odporności na czynniki alergenne.
Każdorazowo przed ponownym użyciem wyrobu skontrolować, czy płyn zachowuje swoje właściwości. W przypadku wystąpienia widocznych 
śladów zmiany gęstości, zmętnienia lub zmiany zabarwienia wymienić płyn na nowy.
Przygotowanie
Przygotowanie materiału
Trzykrotnie potrząsnąć pojemnikami z proszkiem oraz płynem, jak to jest pokazane na opakowaniu oraz etykietach wyrobów, aby ułatwić 
rozpraszanie proszku w monomerze. Otworzyć pojemniki z proszkiem oraz płynem, jak to jest pokazane na opakowaniu oraz etykietach 
wyrobu.
Przygotowanie modelu: Do suchego modelu gipsowego od strony przedsionkowej przykleić woskiem lub innym preparatem (np. Form Plast) 

Zamocować śrubę ortodontyczną. Następnie model gipsowy pokryć za pomocą pędzelka 
uprzednio dogięte i przygotowane elementy metalowe (klamry, łuki).

dwukrotnie płynem izolującym Izo-sol. 
Odczekać do wytworzenia się błonki izolującej. Podstawę modelu namoczyć w wodzie do całkowitego nasycenia. Do wykonywania modeli 
roboczych stosować gipsy III i IV klasy, szczególnie Stodent III, Stodent III Ortho i Stodent IV.
Przygotowanie roztworu roboczego płynu
Zalecana proporcja w celu dobrania koloru: 2-4 krople koncentratu żądanego koloru na 5 ml płynu.
Większą intensywność barwy można uzyskać poprzez dodanie większej ilości koncentratu. Płyn i koncentrat wymieszać w przeznaczonym do 
tego pojemniku. Roztwór jest gotowy do natychmiastowego użycia.
Polimeryzacja
Wyroby należą do grupy materiałów utwardzanych chemicznie w środowisku wodnym pod ciśnieniem.
Prawidłowe parametry procesu polimeryzacji dla każdego materiału podane są w Tabeli 1. 

Do polimeryzacji stosować urządzenia do ciśnieniowej wodnej polimeryzacji termicznej (ciśnienie robocze minimum 2 bary).
Wyrób nie jest przeznaczony do stosowania z technikami takimi jak np. utwardzanie światłem, mikrofalą czy metodą wtrysku.
I. Wykonanie aparatu w technice sypania proszku na model (Villacryl Ortho/Villacryl Ortho Mix)
Nakładanie na model:   Na powierzchnię zaizolowanego, gipsowego modelu nasypać cienką warstwę polimeru. Przy pomocy pipety zwilżyć 
proszek płynem zawierającym koncentrat barwny. Na zwilżoną powierzchnię nanieść kolejną porcje proszku i zwilżyć płynem. Czynność tę 
powtarzać wielokrotnie aż do uzyskania żądanej grubości płyty aparatu ortodontycznego.
Polimeryzacja: Model gipsowy z uformowanym aparatem ortodontycznym umieścić w polimeryzatorze ciśnieniowym. Polimeryzować 
w wodzie z zachowaniem parametrów podanych w Tabeli 1.
II.  Wykonanie aparatu w technice nakładania ciasta akrylowego (Villacryl Ortho Mix)
Odmierzanie i mieszanie składników
Zalecana proporcja mieszania: (Tabela 1.) Bezwzględnie przestrzegać podanej proporcji mieszania składników. Popełnione błędy 
powodują powstawanie struktury porowatej, obniżenie własności mechanicznych oraz zwiększenie zawartości monomeru resztkowego.
Mieszanie składników: Przygotować składniki wyrobu w ilości niezbędnej do wykonania aparatu ortodontycznego zachowując podaną 
proporcję mieszania. Do naczynia odpornego chemicznie wlać odpowiednią ilość przygotowanego wcześniej roztworu barwnego i starannie 
odmierzyć ilość użytego proszku. Proszek i płyn wymieszać dokładnie szpatułką i pozostawić w zamkniętym naczyniu.
Wiązanie ciasta i wyrabianie
Co pewien czas skontrolować, czy materiał jest gotowy do wyrabiania (nie przykleja się do rękawiczek oraz ścianek naczynia). Czas wiązania 
ciasta podany jest w Tabeli 1. Czas wiązania odnosi się do temperatury otoczenia 20-23°C. Wyższa temperatura skraca, a niższa wydłuża czas 
wiązania.
Gdy materiał nie klei się, należy go dokładnie wyrobić poprzez wygniatanie w czasie 1-2 minuty. Podczas wygniatania ciasta ręce (rękawiczki) 
nie mogą być wilgotne oraz nie mogą być posmarowane substancjami obcymi takimi jak kremy kosmetyczne, talk itp.
Nakładanie na model: Ciasto akrylowe nałożyć na model i uformować aparat. Jeśli ciasto jest zbyt suche zwilżyć przygotowanym 
wcześniej roztworem roboczym.
Polimeryzacja (Villacryl Ortho Mix)
Model gipsowy z uformowanym aparatem ortodontycznym umieścić w polimeryzatorze ciśnieniowym.
Polimeryzować w wodzie z zachowaniem parametrów podanych w Tabeli 1.
Redukcja monomeru resztkowego
Przestrzegać podanych proporcji mieszania, temperatury i czasu wiązania ciasta akrylowego oraz parametrów procesu polimeryzacji dla 
danego materiału.
Zmniejszenie zawartości monomeru resztkowego można osiągnąć przez przedłużenie czasu polimeryzacji.
W celu obniżenia zawartości monomeru resztkowego w płycie akrylowej aparatu ortodontycznego po polimeryzacji  aparat, przed 
przekazaniem dentyście, należy moczyć w wodzie o temperaturze pokojowej przez 48 godzin, tę czynność może również wykonać pacjent po 
przekazaniu aparatu przez lekarza dentystę.
Obróbka końcowa płyty aparatu ortodontycznego
Stosować obróbkę metodą standardową. Polerowanie Pumeksem i Pastą polerską Everall7.
Płytę aparatu ortodontycznego należy dokładnie wypolerować. Pozostawione rysy są miejscem gromadzenia się zanieczyszczeń. Nie 
przegrzewać materiału podczas obróbki i polerowania – mogą nastąpić trwałe zmiany w strukturze materiału prowadzące do zwiększenia 
zawartości monomeru resztkowego.
Korekty i naprawy uszkodzonej płyty aparatu ortodontycznego
Najlepsze efekty uzyskuje się przy pomocy masy Villacryl Ortho/Villacryl Ortho Mix, po uprzednim zwilżeniu płynem elementu korygowanego 
lub reperowanego. Można również stosować samopolimeryzujące materiały do napraw protez dentystycznych Villacryl S lub Villacryl  SP.
Opakowanie i transport aparatu do gabinetu stomatologicznego: Gotowy aparat ortodontyczny należy zabezpieczyć przed 
uszkodzeniami mechanicznymi i wysoką temperaturą.
Higiena, sterylizacja, dezynfekcja
Wyroby
Wyroby są przeznaczone do wielokrotnego użytku. Nie są dostarczane w stanie sterylnym ani nie jest wymagana ich sterylizacja lub 
dezynfekcja przed użyciem. Do ochrony wyrobów przed zanieczyszczeniem stosować zasady dobrych praktyk laboratoryjnych w laboratoriach 
dentystycznych.
Aparaty wykonane z materiałów
Istnieje ryzyko przeniesienia infekcji. Aparat powinien być umyty i zdezynfekowany przez dentystę przed pierwszym umieszczeniem w jamie 
ustnej pacjenta.
Do dezynfekcji wykonanych z materiałów aparatów ortodontycznych zaleca się stosować środki dezynfekujące przeznaczone przez ich 
wytwórców do dezynfekcji protez dentystycznych, zachowując zalecane przez producenta procedury.
Można też stosować środki na bazie co najmniej 65% alkoholu etylowego lub propylowego. Płytę akrylową aparatu należy spryskać 
roztworem środka do dezynfekcji, a następnie wytrzeć  delikatnie do sucha chusteczką papierową. Można też stosować gotowe do użycia 
jednorazowe chusteczki nasączone roztworem dezynfekcyjnym. Dodatkowo aparat ortodontyczny należy dokładnie umyć ciepłą wodą z my-
dłem. Przekazać odpowiednią informację dentyście.
Numer partii i data ważności - patrz nadruk na etykietach i opakowaniach wyrobów.
Data ważności odnosi się do prawidłowo przechowywanego, nieotwartego opakowania.  Nie używać wyrobu po upływie daty ważności.
Informacje dodatkowe
Zgłaszania poważnych incydentów:  Wszelkie poważne incydenty związane z produktami należy zgłaszać producentowi i właściwemu 
organowi zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami.

Numer referencyjny, nazwa wyrobu, wielkość opakowania, numer partii i data ważności - nadruk na opakowaniu wyrobu.
Zawartość opakowania – patrz Tabela poniżej.
Asortyment*
Odcienie barwne

Problem prevention (2)
See website: www.everall7.pl

Please send any comments regarding our products to our address.

Information provided in any way, even during the demonstration, does not invalidate the instructions for use. Users are responsible for 
checking that the product is suitable for the intended use. The manufacturer is not liable for damages, including to third parties, resulting from 
non-compliance with the instructions or non-use. The manufacturer's liability is in any case limited to the value of the products delivered.

                          

Data necessary to identify the product and the contents of the package
Reference number, product name, color, package size, batch number and expiry date - imprint on the
product packaging.
Package content - see table below.
Assortment*
Color shades 

Packaging

Opakowania

* Information on the availability of the assortment is provided by the distributor.
Application parameters (1)

* Informacji na temat dostępności asortymentu udziela dystrybutor.

Parametry stosowania (1)

Zapobieganie problemom (2)
Patrz: strona internetowa www.everall7.pl

Wszelkie uwagi dotyczące naszych wyrobów prosimy kierować na nasz adres.

+48 602 701 001

Informacje podawane w jakikolwiek sposób, nawet podczas demonstracji, nie unieważniają instrukcji użytkowania. Użytkownicy są 
zobowiązani sprawdzić, czy produkt jest odpowiedni do przewidzianego zastosowania. Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za szkody,  
w tym u osób trzecich, wynikające z nieprzestrzegania instrukcji lub nieprzydatności do stosowania. Odpowiedzialność producenta jest  
w każdym przypadku ograniczona do wartości dostarczonych produktów.

 
Villacryl Ortho, Villacryl Ortho Mix

 

INSTRUKCJA UŻYCIA - PL

2

3

4

2 C)

3

4
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE - EN

-
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400 ml, 1 l750g, 2 kg, 4 kg

-

400 ml, 1 l750g, 2 kg, 4 kg

Инструкция употребления
I. Описание продуктов
Villacryl Ortho: Материал стоматологический полимерный для изготовления ортодонтических аппаратов.
Villacryl Ortho Mix: Материал стоматологический полимерный для изготовления ортодонтических аппаратов.
Классификация согласно EN ISO 20795-2: Tип 1
Эксплуатационные параметры: Данные, необходимые для правильной обработки материалов, поданы в Таблице 1.
Показания к применению
Villacryl Ortho: Съемные ортодонтические аппараты, починка ортодонтических аппаратов.
Villacryl Ortho Mix: Съемные ортодонтические аппараты, починка ортодонтических аппаратов.
Клинические преимущества
Коррекция незначительных изменений зубного ряда у детей, подростков и взрослых.
Поддержание зубных рядов, скорректированных с помощью ортодонтических аппаратов.
Профилактика эффекта «возвращение зубов к состоянию до лечения».
Восстановление правильного функционирования ортодонтических аппаратов, поврежденных во время использования.
Целевая аудитория или целевые группы пациентов и предполагаемых пользователей продуктов
Пользователи
Специалисты в отрасли стоматологической техники - дипломированные техники-протезисты, изготавливающие съемные 
ортодонтические аппараты.
Пациенты
Люди разного возраста и пола, преимущественно дети и подростки, с небольшими нарушениями прикуса, не нуждающиеся

 

в ортодонтическом лечении фиксированными аппаратами. Люди разного возраста и пола, преимущественно дети и подростки, 
прошедшие ортодонтическое лечение несъемными или съемными аппаратами.
Противопоказания
Не использовать продукт людям с недостаточной устойчивостью к аллергическим факторам, в том числе к ингредиентам продукта. 
В таких случаях следует использовать другой материал, более подходящий пациенту.
Продукт не следует использовать беременным женщинам и кормящим матерям в группе стоматологов и зубных техников.
Описание продукта
Отдельно: смесь порошка в пластиковых контейнерах, жидкости и концентрата цвета в бутылках.
Продукт доступен в виде комплекта порошок + жидкость + набор концентрата цвета или же отдельно как порошок, жидкость
и набор концентрата цвета.
Химический состав
Villacryl Ortho
Порошок: полиметилметакрилат (PEMA), производное барбитуровой кислоты.
Жидкость: метилметакрилат (MMA), связывающий элемент, стабилизатор, аминный катализатор
Концентрат цвета: метилметакрилат (ММА), жировые красители
Villacryl Ortho Mix
Порошок: полиметилметакрилат (PMMA) / полиметилметакрилат (PEMA), производное барбитуровой кислоты.
Жидкость: метилметакрилат (ММА), связывающий элемент, стабилизатор, аминный катализатор
Совместимость продукта
Для использования со стандартной ортодонтической проволокой и винтами.
Техника безопастности
Предостережения
H225 Легко воспламеняемые жидкость и пар.
H315 Вызывает раздражение кожи.
H317 Может вызывать аллергическую реакцию кожи.
H335 Может вызывать раздражении дыхательных путей.
Состав продукта и пыль, образующаяся при починке протеза, могут вызвать механическое раздражение глаз.
Раствор чувствителен к температуре и УФ-излучению. Возможна неконтролируемая реакция полимеризации.
Меры предосторожности
В случае возникновения аллергической реакции немедленно прекратить работу и обратиться к дерматологу.
P210 Хранить вдали от источников тепла/искр/открытого огня/горячих поверхностей. Не курить.
P261 Избегать вдыхания пыли/дыма/газа/испарений/распыляемой жидкости.
P280 Использовать в работе защитные перчатки/защитную одежду/защиту для глаз/защиту для лица.
P302+P352 ПРИ ПОПАДЕНИИ НА КОЖУ: промыть большим количеством воды с мылом.
P501 Содержимое/контейнер передать для утилизации уполномоченному получателю отходов.
Для защиты рук рекомендуется использовать полиэтиленовые перчатки, пылезащитной маски с респиратором, защитные очки
и рабочую одежду.

Рекомендуется использование вентиляционных приборов и встроенных на рабочих местах вытяжек.
При попадении ингредиента продукта или пыли в глаза промойте их водой. В случае раздражения рекомендуется немедленно 
обратиться к врачу.
Запрещается употребление пищи и напитков во время работы с материалом. При случайном попадания материала в желудок 
следует немедленно вызвать врача.
Не выливать жидкость в канализацию.
Перед повторным использованием продукта убедиться, что жидкость сохраняет все свои свойства.
При появлении видимых следов изменения плотности, помутнения или изменения цвета прекратить использование продукта.
Информации для пациентов/пользователей ортодонтических аппаратов
Для уменьшения остаточного мономера, аппарат рекомендуется замачивать в воде в течении первых трёх дней эксплуатации, 
когда он не используется.
В случае появлении каких-либо симптомов аллергической реакции или раздражения следует немедленно прекратить 
использование аппарата и обратиться к врачу.
Сильные окислители, содержащиеся в чистящих средствах и жидкостях для полоскания рта, могут изменить цвет материала после 
полимеризации.
В период перерыва в использовании ортодонтический аппарат следует вымыть с помощью мягкой щёточки под холодной 
проточной водой. Для гигиены аппарата можно использовать мыло без запаха, различные препараты для чистки и ухода за 
зубными протезами, которые не содержат абразивные вещества.
Рекомендуется время от времени ортодонтический аппарат мыть в вибрационной шайбе, заполненной специальной чистящей 
жидкостью для зубных протезов.
Во время перерыва в использовании ортодонтический аппарат следует вымыть и хранить в специальном контейнере, 
предназначенном для хранения ортодонтическич аппаратов.
Не оставлять аппарат под прямыми солнечными лучами и вблизи источников тепла и открытого огня.
При контакте с химическими веществами или при неправильной эксплуатации пластина аппарата может поменять свой цвет или 
утратить свои первичные физические свойства.
В течении всего времени использования ортодонтического аппарата пациент обязан периодически проходить стоматологический 
осмотр.
О всех повреждениях сообщать стоматологу. Починки могут производиться только зубным техником.
При случайном проглатывании поврежденной пластины ортодонтического аппарата следует немедленно обратиться к врачу. После 
полимеризации материал не виден на рентгеновских снимках.
Побочные явления
Зубные техники
Раздражение, покраснение или симптомы гиперчувствительности, включая анафилактический шок, в случае аллергии на любой из 
ингредиентов продуктов.
Пациенты
Вымывание остатков мономера из пластины ортодонтического аппарата может вызвать раздражение полости рта, воспаление 
и аллергические реакции.
Раздражение и воспаление полости рта, вызванные грибками и бактериями, образовашимися на акриловой пластине 
ортодонтического аппарата, изготовленной из материалов.
Условия хранения
Жидкость и концентраты расцветок чувствительны к воздействию температуры и УФ-излучению.
Защищать от света и УФ-лучей. Хранить компоненты продукта следует в оригинальной, плотно закрытой таре, в темном и хорошо 
вентилируемом помещении при температуре 5-25 ° C, вне досягаемости третьих лиц.
Утилизация отходов
Утилизировать в соответствии с действующими правилами по обращению с отходами хозяйственной деятельности.
Картонная упаковка, этикетки, инструкции: неопасные сегрегированные бытовые отходы - бумага.
Порошок: неопасный - смешанные бытовые отходы.
Упаковка для порошка: неопасные сегрегированные бытовые отходы - пластик.
Жидкости и использованные после них упаковки - опасные отходы, следует соблюдать правила обращения с опасными отходами 
(хранение, транспортировка и утилизация) и передать их профессиональному получателю опасных отходов.
Способ употребления (Инструкции шаг за шагом)
Предварительные действия
Перед использованием изделия внимательно прочитайте инструкцию.
Перед изготовлением аппарата убедитесь в том, что пациент, для которого выполняется ортодонтический апарат, не имеет диагноза 
«отсутствие устойчивости к аллергенным факторам».
Перед каждым повторным использованием продукта проверяйте, сохраняет ли жидкость свои свойства. В случае появления 
видимых следов изменения плотности, помутнения или изменения цвета поменяйте жидкость на новую.
Подготовка
Подготовка материала
Для диспергирования порошка в мономере трижды встряхните контейнеры с порошком и жидкостью так, как это показано на 
упаковке и этикетках продукта. Откройте контейнеры с порошком и жидкостью, как показано на упаковке и этикетках продукта.
Подготовка модели
К сухой гипсовой модели, со стороны уздечки, воском или другим препаратом (например, Form Plast) приклеить предварительно 
согнутые и подготовленные металлические элементы (зажимы, арки).
Закрепить ортодонтический винт. Затем с помощью кисти следует дважды покрыть гипсовую модель изолирующей жидкостью 
Izo-sol. Подождать, пока сформируется изолирующая пленка. Основу модели нужно замочить в воде до полного ее насыщения. Для 
изготовлеия рабочих моделей используйте гипс 3-го и 4-го класса, а именно Stodent III, Stodent III Ortho и Stodent IV.
Подготовка цветного раствора жидкости
Рекомендуемая пропорция для подбора цвета
2-4 капли концентрата требуемого цвета на 5 мл жидкости.
Более интенсивный цвет можно получить, добавив больше концентрата. Нужно смешать жидкость и концентрат в соответствующей 
ёмкости. Раствор готов к немедленному использованию.
Полимеризация
Изделия относится к группе материалов, которые термически упрочняются в водной среде под давлением. Правильные параметры 
процесса полимеризации для каждого материала приведены в Tаблице 1. Для полимеризации используйте оборудование для 
водной термической полимеризации под давлением (рабочее давление миним 2 бара). Не применять такие методы 
полимеризации как светоотверждение, микроволны или инъекции.
I. Изготовление аппарата техникой насыпания порошка на модель (Villacryl Ortho/Villacryl Ortho Mix)
Накладывание на модель: На поверхности изолированной гипсовой модели насыпте тонкий слой полимера. С помощью пипетки 
смочите порошок жидкостью, содержащей концентрат цвета.
Повторите эту операцию несколько раз, пока не получите желаемую толщину пластины ортодонтического аппарата.
Полимеризация: В полимеризатор под давлением нужно поместить гипсовую модель со сформированным ортодонтическим 
аппаратом. Полимеризовать в воде с сохранением параметров, указанных в Tаблице 1.
II. Изготовление аппарата техникой накладывания акрилового теста (Villacryl Ortho Mix)
Отмеривание и смешивание компонентов

 
ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ПОЛЬЗОВАНИЮ - RU Villacryl Ortho, Villacryl Ortho Mix

EN symbol
PL symbol
RU символ
FR symbol
ES símbolo

EN explanation
PL objaśnienie
RU объяснение
FR explication
ES explicación everall7.pl

EN instructions for use
PL instrukcja użycia
RU инструкции по применению
FR mode d’emploi
ES instrucciones de uso

25°C
max

5°C
min

EN expiration date 
PL data ważności 
RU Дата окончания срока 
FR date d’expiration 
ES fecha de expiración

EN temperature limit
PL granica temperatur
RU предел температуры
FR limite de température
ES límite de temperatura

EN batch code
PL kod partii
RU код партии
FR code de lot
ES código de lote

EN away from sunlight
PL z dala od światła słonecznego
RU вдали от солнечного света
FR à l’abri du soleil
ES lejos de la luz solar

REF
EN catalog number
PL numer katalogowy
RU номер по каталогу
FR numéro de catalogue
ES número de catálogo

EN precaution
PL ostrożność
RU забота
FR précaution
ES cuidado

MD
EN medical device
PL urządzenie medyczne
RU медицинское устройство
FR dispositif médical
ES dispositivo médico

EN CE marking
PL oznaczenie CE
RU Маркировка CE
FR Marquage CE
ES Marcado CE

RU Уникальная идентификация
продукта

EN manufacturer
PL producent
RU продюсер
FR fabricateur
ES productor

UDI

EN single use product
PL produkt do użytku 
      jednorazowego
RU продукт одноразового 
      использования
FR produit à usage unique
ES producto desechable

EN keep dry
PL chronić przed wilgocią
RU защищать от влаги
FR protéger de l’humidité
ES proteger contra la humedad


